## H. B. No. 260 As Introduced

moved to amend as follow	s
moved to amend as follow	J

In line 7 of the title, after "4909.157" insert ", 4909.158"	1
In line 8 of the title, after "4909.176" insert ", 4909.177"	2
In line 16, after "4909.157" insert ", 4909.158"	3
In line 17, after "4909.176" insert ", 4909.177"	4
In line 294, delete "without the"	5
Delete line 295	6
In line 296, delete "party is in the public interest"	7
After line 946, insert:	8
"Sec. 4909.158. When considering an application to	9
increase rates under section 4909.18 of the Revised Code, the	10
public utilities commission may approve the following:	11
	1.0
(A) Programs for energy-intensive industrial customers to	12
implement economic development, job retention, or interruptible	13
rate programs that enhance distribution or transmission grid	14
reliability;	15

Legislative Service Commission



(B) Cost-effective energy efficiency or weatherization	16
<pre>programs for residential customers;</pre>	17
(C) Time-of-use rate designs for commercial and	18
residential customers to encourage off-peak charging of electric	19
vehicles."	20
In line 1100, delete the first "section" and insert "sections";	21
delete the second " <u>section</u> "	22
In line 1134, after "(D)" insert "The revenue requirement collected	23
by any tracker authorized by this section shall be allocated to base	24
distribution rate classes consistent with the allocation of base	25
distribution rates approved in the rate proceeding described in division	26
(A) of this section.	27
<u>(E)</u> "	28
In line 1138, delete " $\underline{\text{(E)}}$ " and insert " $\underline{\text{(F)}}$ "	29
In line 1142, delete " <u>(F)</u> " and insert " <u>(G)</u> "	30
In line 1153, delete "(G)" and insert "(H)"	31
In line 1160, delete " $\underline{\text{(H) (1)}}$ " and insert " $\underline{\text{(I) (1)}}$ "	32
In line 1161, delete "(G)" and insert "(H)"	33
In line 1175, delete " $\underline{\text{(H)}(1)}$ " and insert " $\underline{\text{(I)}(1)}$ "	34
After line 1189, insert:	35
"Sec. 4909.177. A tracker authorized for an electric light	36
company under sections 4909.173 to 4909.175 of the Revised Code	37
shall not double recover costs that the company has recovered,	38
or will recover, under sections 4928.141 to 4928.143 of the	39
Revised Code "	40

SYNOPSIS	4 ]
Settlement of matters pending before PUCO	42
R.C. 4905.331	43
Prohibits an electric distribution utility or its	4 4
affiliate from making a cash payment to induce any party to a	45
Public Utilities Commission (PUCO) proceeding to enter into a	4 6
settlement of a matter pending before PUCO, instead of	47
prohibiting cash payments to a party if PUCO has not found that	48
the expenditure of those funds by that party is in the public	4.9
interest.	50
Utility ratemaking law changes	51
R.C. 4909.158	52
Allows PUCO, when considering applications for a utility	53
rate increase, to approve (1) certain programs for energy-	54
intensive industrial customers, (2) cost-effective energy	55
efficiency or weatherization programs for residential customers,	56
and (3) time-of-use rate designs for commercial or residential	57
customers to encourage off-peak electric vehicle charging.	58
Electric light company trackers	59
R.C. 4909.175 and 4909.177	60
Requires the revenue requirement collected under a Cyber	61
Security and Regulatory Tracker (CSRT) authorized in an electric	62
light company's rate case application to be "allocated to base	63
distribution rate classes consistent with the allocation of base	64
distribution rates approved in the rate proceeding," a	65

requirement that the bill already applies to the Distribution	66
Investment Tracker and Storm Response Tracker established by the	67
bill.	68
	<b>C</b> 0
Prohibits trackers authorized for an electric light	69
company from double recovering costs that the company has	70
recovered, or will recover, under a plan to offer a standard	71
service offer for competitive retail electric service under	72
ongoing law.	73